
 
 

 
 
 
23 October 2015 
 
 
To: Councillors I Coleman, Critchley, Elmes, Hutton, Maycock, Stansfield and L Williams  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 3 November 2015 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool FY1 1GB 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state: 
 
(1) the type of interest concerned; and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any Member requires advice on declarations of interest, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 OCTOBER 2015  (Pages 1 - 12) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 6 October 2015 as a true and correct 

record. 
 

3  PLANNING APPEAL LODGED  (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

 The Committee will be requested to note the planning appeal lodged. 
 

4  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

 The Committee will be asked to note the outcomes of the cases and approve the 
actions of the Service Manager – Public Protection. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



5  PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0362 - KINGS CHRISTIAN CENTRE, WARLEY ROAD  (Pages 
19 - 32) 
 

 The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning 
permission, details of which are set out in the accompanying report. 

 
6  PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0583 - LAND ADJACENT TO 39 SCHOOL ROAD  (Pages 33 - 

44) 
 

 The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning 
permission, details of which are set out in the accompanying report. 

 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Services 
Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477212, e-mail bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2015 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor L Williams (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
I Coleman 
Critchley 

Elmes 
Hutton 

Robertson BEM 
Stansfield 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mrs Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Mr Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management 
Mr Latif Patel, Group Engineer, Traffic Management 
Mr Mark Shaw, Principal Planning Officer 
Ms Carmel White, Chief Corporate Solicitor 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8TH SEPTEMBER 2015 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 8th September be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
3 PLANNING APPEALS LODGED 
 
Resolved:  To note the planning appeals lodged. 
 
4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT 
 
Resolved:  To note the outcomes of the cases detailed in the report and to support the 
actions of the Service Manager, Public Protection department, in authorising the notices 
set out in the report. 
 
 
PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0608 - UNITS 21-25 SQUIRES GATE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 
SQUIRES GATE LANE 
 
Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management reminded the Committee that at its last 
meeting it had approved the application for the erection of a single storey retail food 
store (Use Class A1) with main pedestrian access from the Blackpool Retail Park, creation 
of vehicular access through from the Blackpool Retail Park to the Squires Gate Lane 
Industrial Estate, creation of 44 car parking spaces and associated servicing area and 
landscaping, following demolition of existing buildings, subject to the Committee agreeing 
proposed conditions to be attached to the permission at this meeting. 
 
The Committee considered the proposed conditions outlined in the report and the Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2015 
 
 

subsequent amendments to these conditions as detailed in the Update Note.  Mr 
Johnston reported on the reasons for the amendments which included the 
appropriateness of including a proposed timescale for a travel plan to be submitted and 
approved and the necessity of a restriction on the use of the unit for food retail purposes 
with ancillary non-food goods sales. 
 
Resolved:  To approve the conditions to be attached to the planning permission as set out 
in the appendix to the minutes. 
 
6 PLANNING APPLICATION 11/0314- LAND AT WHYNDYKE FARM, PRESTON NEW ROAD 
 
The Committee considered outline application 11/0314 for development of a maximum 
of 1,400 residential dwellings, 20 hectares of Class B2 general industrial/Class B8 storage 
and distribution, Class D1 primary school, two local neighbourhood centres (Classes 
A1/A2/A3) Class A4 drinking establishment, Class D1 health centre, Class D1 community 
building, vehicle access onto Preston New Road and Mythop Road with associated road 
infrastructure, car parking, public open space, sports pitches, allotments, the retention 
and improvement of natural habitats, watercourse, ponds, reed beds and hedgerows and 
landscape features. 
 
Mr Shaw, Principal Planning Officer presented the Committee with a brief outline of the 
application and the site plan showing the proposed location of each of the facilities.  Mr 
Shaw explained that the site was located predominately within Fylde Borough Council and 
that its Development Management Committee had approved planning permission for the 
development, subject to completion of a Section 106 agreement and conditions to be 
attached to the permission.  Mr Shaw reported on the financial contributions that would 
be sought through a Section 106 Agreement which included the provision of affordable 
housing within both Blackpool and Fylde, with Fylde Borough Council’s intention being 
that its proportion would be on-site and Blackpool Council’s preference that its 
proportion would be targeted towards the inner Blackpool wards.  Financial contributions 
would also be sought towards secondary education provision, a new bus service to serve 
the development and significant off-site highway works.  Members were advised that it 
would be a phased development over a 10-15 year period with the sequencing of phases 
being controlled by appropriate conditions. 
 
Mr Shaw concluded by advising Members of ongoing discussions between the two 
respective Local Authorities to agree appropriate conditions to be attached to the 
development, if approved.  He referred them to the Update Note which summarised the 
main topics to be covered by conditions. 
 
Mr Cassidy, the applicant’s agent spoke in support of the application.   
 
During consideration of the application, Members sought clarification regarding the 
controlled road junctions that would be in place to serve the proposed site.  It was also 
clarified to Members that the proposed facilities within the site would be available to all 
members of the public irrespective of whether they resided within the proposed 
development area or not.   
 
In response to a concern raised regarding the potential impact on Blackpool Victoria 
Hospital, Mr Shaw confirmed that he was unaware of any objections from the health Page 2



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2015 
 
 

authority following the consultation.  A further concern was raised regarding accessibility 
of the primary school due to its proposed location within the development, however, it 
was noted that the school would be under the control of Lancashire County Council and 
that this was its preferred location for the school. 
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved in principle and deferred for delegation to 
the Head of Development Management subject to the completion of a Section 106 
agreement and subject to appropriate conditions. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to the consultations upon the 
applications. 
 
7 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0494- FORMER YATES WINE LODGE 2-10 TALBOT ROAD 
 
The Committee considered application 15/0494 for the erection of a six storey building to 
provide a public house/restaurant use and hotel reception at ground floor level, with 
hotel accommodation above comprising 150 en-suite bedrooms, with associated rooftop 
plant deck, ground level plant, yard and sub-station.   
 
Mr Shaw, Principal Planning Officer presented the Committee with a brief outline of the 
application and site layout plans.  He circulated computerised images illustrating the 
proposed development relevant to other properties on Talbot Road, Clifton Street and 
Talbot Square.  He reminded Members that the Committee had previously refused a 
similar application at its meeting on 13th April 2015 and outlined the reasons for refusal.  
He reported on the changes that had been made to the application to address the  
Committee’s concerns which included a redesign of the building and a lowering of the 
height of the building.  He confirmed that there was spare capacity within the town 
centre car parks to support the anticipated increase in demand for parking.  Mr Shaw also 
confirmed that a Section 106 agreement relating to the use of the Clifton Street loading 
bay was nearing completion.  Mr Shaw referred Members to the information in the 
Update Note which provided a summary of the amended conditions.  He concluded by 
reminding Members that the site had been vacant for a number of years. 
 
Mr Boniface, public objector spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Ms Binns, the applicant’s agent spoke in support of the application. 
 
Concerns were raised by Members regarding the longevity of the materials to be used, 
particularly in light of the development’s location and the need to to prevent a potential 
deterioration in the building’s appearance in the longer term. Mr Shaw presented a 
display board that had been provided by the applicant showing the materials that were 
intended to be used, although he confirmed no agreement had been reached as yet 
regarding the materials. 
 
The Committee noted the applicant’s intention that the development, if approved would 
commence in Spring 2016 with an 18 month development programme. 
 
During consideration of the application, Members expressed views that, should the 
application be approved, an additional crossing facility on Talbot Road would be 
beneficial and Mr Patel, Group Management (Traffic Management) agreed to consider Page 3



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2015 
 
 

this suggestion in conjunction with the planning agents. 
 
Members commented favourably on the benefits of the proposed development and 
considered that the amendments to the application had addressed the main concerns 
from the initial application.   
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved in principle and deferred for delegation to 
the Head of Development Management, subject to the completion of a Section 106 
Agreement in relation to the use of the Clifton Street loading bay and subject to the 
amended conditions, and for the reasons, set out in the appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations upon the 
applications. 
 
8 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0302- 141-147 ABBEY ROAD 
 
The Committee considered application 15/0302 for the internal and external works 
including the erection of a 1.8m high wall to Squires Gate Lane boundary and use of the 
premises as altered as children’s day nursery for up to 70 children. 
 
Mr Johnston provided a brief overview of the application and showed Members the 
proposed plans.  He reported that a number of issues identified during the pre-
application enquiry process had not been addressed as part of the application.  The 
Committee was advised of the proposed number of children in each age group and 
numbers of staff who would be on site.   
 
Mr Johnston confirmed that the principle of locating a nursery in the proposed location 
was acceptable.  He reported on the reasons for the recommendation for refusal as the 
detrimental impact on the residential amenities of the neighbours from excessive noise 
levels and inadequate parking arrangements which would adversely impact highway and 
pedestrian safety.  He referred Members to the Update Note which detailed an 
amendment to the reasons for refusal.  
 
Mr Gaunt, applicant spoke in support of the application.  Councillor Cox, Squires Gate 
Ward Councillor also spoke in support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the application, Members, notwithstanding comments made 
regarding the lack of complaints received to date, were concerned at the potential impact 
that the development might have on nearby residents due to the number of children that 
could be accessing the facility.  They were also concerned at the increase in traffic, and 
the location of the available car parking spaces, particularly at peak periods which would 
impact on highways and public safety.  Member also expressed concerns at the height of 
the proposed fence along the Squires Gate Lane frontage of the site.  
 
During a general discussion regarding potential reductions in the number of children 
accessing the facility, Mr Johnston confirmed that should the application be refused the 
applicant would have the opportunity to re-submit a new application to the Committee 
which could seek to address the reasons for refusal.  
 
Resolved: That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the appendix to the Page 4



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2015 
 
 

minutes. 
 
Background papers: Applications, plans and replies to consultations upon the 
applications. 
 
  
  
 

  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended 7.20 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Services Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477212 
E-mail: bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix to Minutes 6 October 2015 

Application Number:  14/0608 Erection of single storey retail food store (Use Class A1) with main 
pedestrian access from the Blackpool Retail Park, creation of vehicular access through from the 
Blackpool Retail Park to the Squires Gate Lane Industrial Estate, creation of 44 car parking spaces 
and associated servicing area and landscaping, following demolition of existing buildings. 
 
Decision: Approve conditions to be attached to the planning permission 
 
Conditions: 
 

1 
 
 

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission. 

 
Reason:  Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 (as amended). 

 
2 Details of materials to be used on the external elevations shall be submitted to and agreed in 

writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the development being commenced. 
 

Reason:  In the interests of the appearance of the locality, in accordance with Policy LQ14 of 
the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016. 

 
3 Details of the surfacing materials for the car parking and servicing areas shall be submitted to 

and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of the 
development. 

 
Reason:  In the interests of the appearance of the locality, in accordance with Policy LQ1 of 
the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016. 

 
 
Application Number:  15/0494  Erection of a 6 storey building to provide a public house/restaurant 
use and hotel reception at ground floor level, with hotel accommodation above comprising 150  
en-suite bedrooms, with associated rooftop plant deck, ground level plant, yard and sub-station. 
 
Decision:  Grant Permission 
 
Conditions: 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be b
[...]
e 
 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

12.1 None 
 

13.0 Background papers: 
 

13.1 
 

None 
 

 

Page 14



 

Report to: Planning Committee 
 

Relevant Officer: Tim Coglan, Service Manager, Public Protection 

Date of Meeting  3 November 2015 

 

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 The Committee is requested to consider the summary of planning enforcement activity 
within Blackpool during September 2015. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To note the outcomes of the cases set out below and to support the actions of the 
Service Manager, Public Protection Department, in authorising the notices set out 
below. 

 
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

The Committee is provided with a summary of planning enforcement activity for 
information. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

 No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 Not applicable. The report is for noting only. 
 
4.0 Council Priority: 

 
4.1 Not applicable 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cases 
 

3.1 New cases 
 

In total, 54 new cases were registered for investigation, compared to 57 received in 
September 2014.  
 
Resolved cases 
 
In September 2015, 16 cases were resolved by negotiation without recourse to formal 
action, compared with nine in September 2014. 
 

Closed cases 
 

In total, 42 cases were closed during the month (29 in September 2014).  These cases 
include those where there was no breach of planning control found, no action was 
appropriate (e.g. due to more effective action by other agencies, such as the police) or 
where it was considered not expedient to take action, such as due to the insignificant 
nature of the breach. 
 

Formal enforcement notices / s215 notices / BCNs 
 

 No enforcement notices authorised in September 2015 (none in September 2014); 

 Three s215 notices authorised in September 2015 (none in September 2014); 

 No Breach of Condition notices authorised in September 2015 (none in 
            September 2014); 
 
relating to those cases set out in the table below. 
 

 No enforcement notices served in September 2015 (none in September 2014); 

 No s215 notices served in September 2015 (none in September 2014); 
 No Breach of Condition notices served in September 2015 (none in September 

            2014). 
 

 Enforcement notices / S215 notices authorised in September 2015 
 

Ref Address Case Dates 

15/8534 17 Bryan Road Poor condition of 
property 

Section 215 Notice authorised 
15/09/2015 

15/8212 53a Albert Road Poor condition of 
property 

Section 215 Notice authorised 
17/09/2015 

15/8301 6 Central Drive Poor condition of 
property 

Section 215 Notice authorised 
17/09/2015 

 

Page 16



 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No 
 

5.2 List of Appendices:  
 

5.3 None 
 

6.0 Legal considerations: 
 

6.1 None 
 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

7.1 None 
 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

8.1 None 

9.0 Financial considerations: 
 

9.1 None 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 None 
 
 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 
 

11.1 None 
 
 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

12.1 None 
 

13.0 Background papers: 
 

13.1 None 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



  COMMITTEE DATE: 03/11/2015 
 

Application Reference: 
 

15/0362 

WARD: Warbreck 
DATE REGISTERED: 05/06/15 
LOCAL PLAN ALLOCATION: Resort Neighbourhood 

Defined Inner Area 
  

APPLICATION TYPE: Outline Planning Permission 
APPLICANT: Mr G O'Mahoney 

 
PROPOSAL: Erection of three storey building comprising 15 x two bedroom self-contained 

permanent flats with vehicle access to rear from Gynn Avenue and associated 
car parking facilities for 13 vehicles, and refuse store to rear. 
 

LOCATION: KINGS CHRISTIAN CENTRE, WARLEY ROAD, BLACKPOOL, FY1 2JU 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Summary of Recommendation: Grant Permission 

 
 

CASE OFFICER 
 
Mark Shaw 
 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
The site is unallocated in the Local Plan but is in a sustainable location for development, close to the 
Dickson Road Local Centre and the Promenade for bus and tram services. The site contains a disused 
locally listed building which has had approval to be demolished. The principle of residential 
development is consistent with Policy HN4 of the Local Plan and CS1 of the Blackpool Local Plan - Part 
1: Core Strategy. The scale and layout of the development is considered appropriate in this location 
and the design would reflect the character of the area. As such the proposal is considered to be 
consistent with Policies LQ1, LQ2 and LQ4 of the Local Plan and CS7 of the Blackpool Local Plan - Part 
1: Core Strategy. Whilst the loss of the locally listed building is regrettable there is no alternative use 
on the table and hence the proposal is not considered to conflict with Policy CS8 of the Blackpool Local 
Plan - Part 1: Core Strategy. Whilst 13 car parking spaces is slightly below the ratio of one car parking 
space per flat it is an increase of five spaces from the scheme presented to the Planning Committee at 
its meeting on 8th September 2015 (previously eight spaces) and is considered to be an acceptable 
provision given the location of the site close to local services and the Promenade (for buses and 
trams). 
 
INTRODUCTION  
 
This application was deferred from the Planning Committee meeting on 8th September 2015 due to 
the late receipt of a consultation response which did not allow due consideration by all relevant 
parties. The 114 year old stone built Kings Christian Centre (former Claremont Congrega
[...]
n, which shall first have been submitted to and agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason:  To ensure and safeguard the recording and inspection of matters of historical 
importance associated with the site, in accordance with Policy LQ2 of the Blackpool Local 
Plan 2001-2016. 

 
 

 
Advice Notes to Developer 
 

1. Please note this approval relates specifically to the details indicated on the approved 
plans and documents, and to the requirement to satisfy all conditions of the approval. 
Any variation from this approval needs to be agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority prior to works commencing and may require the submission of a revised 
application. Any works carried out without such written agreement or approval would 
render the development as unauthorised and liable to legal proceedings.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 30



Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE DATE: 03/11/2015 
 

Application Reference: 
 

15/0583 

WARD: Stanley 
DATE REGISTERED: 25/08/15 
LOCAL PLAN ALLOCATION: Countryside Area 

  
APPLICATION TYPE: Full Planning Permission 
APPLICANT: Mr B Jenkins 

 
PROPOSAL: Retention of a temporary amenity building for a period of two years. 

 
LOCATION: LAND ADJACENT TO 39 SCHOOL ROAD, BLACKPOOL, FY4 5DS 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Summary of Recommendation: Grant Permission 

 
 

CASE OFFICER 
 
Gary Johnston 
 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
This cabin was previously located on a site further to the east on School Road where it received 
planning permission in 2008 (08/0705 refers). It was moved to this site in July of this year and 
permission is sought to retain it on a temporary basis. It is longer than the approved amenity 
building for the site but having a flat roof it is lower. It is set at right angles to the road and is 
approximately 6.5 metres back from the back of the pavement in School Ro
[...]
ding. 
 

SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The application site is on the northern side of School Road, immediately to the east of a terrace of 
four houses. There is an access to the eastern side which serves a nursery and football club and 
provides pedestrian access to St Nicholas' Primary School. This access is also a public footpath which 
links to Ecclesgate Road to the north. The site is roughly square and has a frontage of 32 metres to 
School Road and a depth of some 40 metres. There is a 1.7 metres high fence set back from the 
frontage to School Road and a pair of gates (these have been provided in accordance with planning 
permission reference 14/0892).There is a line of trees/hedgerow along the eastern boundary of the 
site with a fence on the application site side and a 1.8 metre fence along the boundary with the rear 
garden of 39 School Road. The site has been cleared of the majority of the vegetation that once 
covered the site and has been covered in road planings.  
 
St Nicholas' Primary School is to the east, a football pitch to the north and on the opposite side of 
School Road is open land with housing to the east and west. The site is within the Marton Moss 
Countryside Area as defined in the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
This application relates to the retention of a dark brown painted cabin on the site for use as a 
temporary amenity building. The cabin was previously at Carandaw Farm on the southern side of 
School Road approximately 400 metres to the east of this site, where planning permission was 
granted in 2008. It measures 9.8 metres by 3.8 metres by 3 metres high and projects approximately 
1.3 metres above the front boundary fence and gates. It is set some 6.5 metres back from the back 
of the pavement to School Road and some 21 metres from the back garden /front garden of 39 
School Road. It sits partially on the footprint of the approved amenity building for the site but is 
longer (9.8 metres compared to 6.75 metre
[...]
ionally left blank



Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 OCTOBER 2015
	Appendix to minutes 6th October 2015

	3 PLANNING APPEAL LODGED
	4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT
	5 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0362 - KINGS CHRISTIAN CENTRE, WARLEY ROAD
	Appendix 5a Location Plan for Application 15 0362

	6 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0583 - LAND ADJACENT TO 39 SCHOOL ROAD
	Appendix 6a Location Plan for Application 15 0583






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor L Williams (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
I Coleman 
Critchley 

Elmes 
Hutton 

Maycock 
T Williams 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mrs Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Mr Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management 
Mr Mark Shaw, Principal Planning Officer 
Ms Carmel White, Chief Corporate Solicitor 
 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 OCTOBER 2015 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th October 2015 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
3 PLANNING APPEAL LODGED 
 

The Committee considered a report outlining details of a planning appeal lodged since the 
last meeting.  

Resolved:  To note the planning appeal lodged. 
 
Background paper:  Letter from the Planning Inspectorate dated 13th October 2015. 
 
4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT 
 

The Committee considered a report summarising planning enforcement activity within 
Blackpool during September 2015.  

Resolved:  To note the outcomes of the cases in the report and to support the actions of 
the Service Manager, Public Protection Department in authorising the notices. 
 
5 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0362 - KINGS CHRISTIAN CENTRE, WARLEY ROAD 
 
The Committee considered application 15/0362 for the erection of a three storey building 
comprising 15 two bedroom self-contained permanent flats with vehicle access to rear 
from Gynn Avenue and associated car parking facilities for 13 vehicles and refuse store to 
rear. 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
 

 
Mr Shaw, Principal Planning Officer presented the Committee with a brief outline of the 
application and the proposed plans for the development.  Members were reminded that 
the application had been deferred from a previous meeting due to the late receipt of an 
objection from the Head of Transportation. Following this, a meeting had been held with 
the applicant to discuss the concerns raised by the Head of Transportation and this had 
resulted in an amended plan being submitted.  The revised plan included an increase in 
the number of parking spaces and the relocation of the proposed refuse bins to enable 
easier access.   
 
Mr Shaw reported on improvements made to the appearance of the building and 
explained that the facing materials would be dealt with as a condition of the planning 
permission.  Members were advised that consent had already been given for the 
demolition of the existing building. Mr Shaw concluded by advising Members of the 
sustainability and suitability of the location for the proposed development. 
 
Responding to a concern raised regarding the impact on parking as a result of the 
development, Mr Shaw confirmed that the proposed number of parking spaces was 
considered appropriate for the size of the development and given the location of the sites 
relative to local facilities. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved, subject to the conditions, and for the 
reasons set out in the appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers: Applications, plans and replies to consultations upon the 
applications. 
 
6 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0583 - LAND ADJACENT TO 39 SCHOOL ROAD 
 
The Committee considered application 15/0583 for the retention of a temporary amenity 
building for a period of two years. 
 
Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management, presented the Committee with a brief 
overview of the application and the site layout and elevational plans.  Members were 
reminded that at its meeting in March the Committee had approved plans for an amenity 
building on the site.  Mr Johnston advised Members that the application before the 
Committee was for a temporary amenity building on the site until the approved amenity 
building could be erected.  The temporary building would be located partially on the 
footprint of the approved amenity building. Whilst the application requested the 
temporary amenity building be in place for a period of two years, Mr Johnston considered 
an 18 month period would be more appropriate to enable construction of the approved 
amenity building to take place in Spring 2017.   He referred Members to the Update Note 
and the associated photograph.  Mr Johnston reported on the main differences between 
the temporary amenity building and the approved permanent amenity building.  
Members were advised of the layout of the temporary amenity building which comprised 
of a shower, toilet facilities, kitchen area and day room.  Mr Johnston reported that the 
temporary amenity building had previously been located at another site on School Road, 
for which it had previously received planning permission. 
 
Mr Lancaster, public objector, spoke in objection to the application. 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
 

 
Mr Jenkins, applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Councillor Stansfield, Ward Councillor, spoke on behalf of Mr Lancaster and his family in 
objection to the application. 
 
On invitation from the Chairman, Mr Johnston responded to the representations.  He 
confirmed that prior permission for the amenity building at a different site in the nearby 
area was a material consideration and cited other similar buildings within the area that 
had been used as a short term solution. He confirmed that some of the work that would 
be carried out for the temporary building would also serve the permanent building.  He 
confirmed that, in his view, there would be no material impact on any alleged flooding 
and no impediment to visibility for pedestrians as a result of the siting of the temporary 
amenity building.   
 
In response to claims that no progress had been made to meet the requirements of the 
conditions associated with the previous planning permission for the site, Mr Johnston 
reported on some of the work that had been undertaken, although accepted that it might 
not have been carried out as quickly as hoped.  He confirmed that the building had 
appeared on site in July 2015 without the appropriate planning permission.   
 
During its deliberations, the Committee raised concerns regarding the installation of the 
temporary amenity building without the appropriate planning permission and the 
potential for the building, if permission was granted, to remain on site following the 
approved period, particularly if funds had already been spent on its installation. Further 
concerns included the arrangements that would be put in place during the time that the 
temporary building was removed and the erection of the permanent building as they 
were mainly sited in the same location.  In response to some of the concerns, Mr 
Johnston confirmed that, should the application be granted and the temporary building 
not be removed at the appropriate time, the applicant could submit a further application 
for the Committee’s consideration.  Mr Johnston also explained generally regarding 
planning enforcement provisions. He confirmed that the plan for the permanent structure 
had been approved, and details of the proposed materials to be used had been received.   
 
Responding to further concerns regarding the use of the temporary building for 
accommodation purposes rather than as an amenity building, Mr Johnston confirmed 
that he had made several visits to the site, some of which had been unannounced and 
had found no evidence of this.  
 
The Committee carefully considered the application and all the representations made at 
the meeting. 
 
The Committee noted the Head of Development Management’s rationale for 
recommending an 18 month period for the temporary building as opposed to two years. 
 
Taking all the above into consideration, and notwithstanding the concerns raised, the 
Committee generally agreed that permission for the temporary amenity building should 
be granted although requested that it be made clear to the applicant that it would need 
to be removed at the end of the 18 month period. 
 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
 

Resolved: That the application be approved, subject to the conditions, and for the 
reasons set out in the appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers: Applications, plans and replies to consultations upon the 
applications. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended7.02 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Services Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477212 
E-mail: bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 


